
 

 

 
HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Date: Monday 19th June, 2023 
Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: Mandela Room, Town Hall, 
Middlesbrough 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

3.   Minutes - Health Scrutiny Panel - 21 March 2023 
 

 3 - 6 

4.   South Tees NHS Foundation Trust - Quality Account for 
2022/2023 
 
Dr Hilary Lloyd, Chief Nurse and Dr Mithilesh Lal, Associate 
Medical Director will be in attendance to present South Tees 
NHS Foundation Trust’s draft Quality Account for 2022/2023. 
 

 7 - 88 

5.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Friday 9 June 2023 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors J Banks (Chair), M Storey (Vice-Chair), C Cooper, D Coupe, P Gavigan, 
D Jackson, D Jones, J Kabuye and J Rostron 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Georgina Moore, 01642 729711, 
georgina_moore@middlesbrough.gov.uk 

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Health Scrutiny Panel 21 March 2023 
 

 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
A meeting of the Health Scrutiny Panel was held on Tuesday 21 March 2023. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillors D Jones (Chair), A Bell, T Mawston, D Rooney and M Storey 

  

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

D Smith (Chief Executive of Teesside Hospice) 

 
OFFICERS: S Bonner 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors C McIntyre, D Davison, A Hellaoui and P Storey 

 
21/147 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
21/148 MINUTES - HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL - 17 JANUARY 2023 

 
 The minutes of the Health Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 17 January 2023 were submitted 

and approved as a correct record. 
 

21/149 TEESSIDE HOSPICE - AN UPDATE 
 

 The Chair welcomed the Chief Executive of Teesside Hospice to the meeti
[...]
ion work 

 

3.5 Performance against key national priorities  
Referral to Treatment 
A&E 4 hour wait. 
Cancer 62 day wait for first treatment. 
Clostridioides difficile variance from plan (also included in section 2) 
Summary Hospital Level Mortality Indicator (also included in section 2.3) 
6-week wait for diagnostic tests 
Venous thromboembolism risk assessment (also included in section 2.3) 
 

3.6 Additional required information  
Seven-day services 
Freedom to speak up 
Rota gaps for doctors in training 
 

 
Annex 1: Statements from commissioners, local Healthwatch 
organisations and overview and scrutiny committees 
 
Annex 2: Statement of directors’ responsibilities for the quality 
report 
 
Glossary 
  

Page 10



 

Page 5 of 81 
 

1. Statement on quality from the chief executive of the NHS 
foundation trust 

 

I am pleased to introduce the 2022/23 Quality Report as Chief Executive of South Tees Hospitals 
NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
As a clinically led organisation the safety and wellbeing of our patients, service users and 
colleagues - underpinned by our commitment to clinical research, innovation and training - is at 
the heart of our mission. 
 
Our clinicians lead by the way they manage our limited resources and deliver safe, quality care 
across our hospitals and services – aided by the experience, professionalism and skills that exist 
across our clinical and support areas. 
 
In May 2023, South Tees Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust became one of the first acute hospital 
trusts in England since the start of the COVID-19 pandemic in 2020, to achieve a rating 
improvement to ‘Good’ from the Care Quality Commission (CQC) for the care delivered to patients 
and service users. 
 
In an endorsement of the trust’s improvement journey since its last full inspection in 2019, 
inspectors also upgraded our rating for leadership at the organisation to ‘Good’. When the CQC 
inspects hospital trusts, the care regulator also reviews whether they are safe, caring, effective 
and responsive to people’s needs, and the trust achieved an overall ‘Good’ rating in each area. 
 
Over the last three years, our experienced clinicians have laid the foundations of a trust where 
safety and quality are put first, where colleagues feel empowered to make improvements for their 
patients and service users, where limited funding is used to invest in the things that experienced 
clinicians agree will make the biggest difference for the people we serve, and where influence to 
make positive changes beyond hospital walls is being exercised.  
 
But these are only the foundations of larger change. Our commitment to leading-edge clinical 
research, education, training and innovation – with the needs of our patients, service users and 
colleagues at the centre – is at the heart of this next phase of our clinically-led journey.  
 
In parallel, our decision in 2023 to come together with North Tees and Hartlepool NHS Foundation 
Trust to form a hospital group will support both organisations’ shared goals for our patients, 
service users and colleagues by formalising the way we already work together in the interests of 
the people and communities we have the privilege to serve. 
 
To the best of my knowledge, the information contained in this Quality Account is accurate. 
 
 

 
Sue Page CBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 

  Page 11



 

Page 6 of 81 
 

2. Priorities for improvement and statements of assurance from 
the Board 
 

2.1 Priorities for improvement 

a. Review of progress with the quality priorities defined for improvement in 2022-23 

The quality account provides an opportunity for the Trust to reflect on its achievements over the 
last 12 months. This includes a look back at the progress made against the quality priorities for 
2022/23 that were defined in the 2021/22 Quality Account and summarised in the table below.  
 

Quality priorities for improvement in 2022/23 
 

Patient Safety Clinical Effectiveness Patient Experience 

1. To
[...]
nd carers following their involvement in patient safety, patient experience or 
safeguarding incidents. 
 
The Trust has been successful in its bid for funding from the Academic Health Sciences Network 
in relation to developing restorative and compassionate responses to harmed patients, their 
relatives and staff involved in patient safety incidents. This is to enable the Trust to provide 
effective and tailored support to meet individual needs. With the funding, the Trust has 
commissioned two cohorts of accredited Restorative Practice Facilitator training for April and June 
2023 which will help to shape the organisation’s responses to patient safety incidents and 
complaints. 
 
A task and finish group has continued to meet to plan the implementation of a Peer Support 
Programme for staff involved in adverse or traumatic incidents. A framework has been developed 
and part of the funding described above was planned to fund an administrative post for this 
service. 
 
A further cohort of Family Liaison Officer (FLO) training was completed in March 2023, with 
another planned in June 2023, to ensure the Trust can continue to provide compassionate 
engagement to patients and their families.  Patients and relatives are now routinely involved in 
patient safety incident investigations and review draft investigation reports until they are satisfied 
that the report reflects all perspectives and that it is written with the patient and/or family as the 
primary audience. 
 

Page 13



 

Page 8 of 81 
 

Work has progressed within the Trust in relation to locally derived safety standards which apply 
to invasive procedures (LocSSIP). The Medical Director is the Executive Sponsor for LocSSIP 
compliance, and the LocSSIP project team is resourced to ensure the effective implementation 
and ongoing audit programme of LocSSIPs is supported and standards of practice are sustained. 
An electronic share point on the Trust intranet has been created for staff to access patient s
[...]
previous 4 weeks.  Page 16



 

Page 11 of 81 
 

c. Community onset indeterminate association (COIA): cases that occur in the community (or 
within <2 days of admission) when the patient has been an inpatient in the trust reporting 
the case in the previous 12 weeks but not the most recent 4 weeks. 

d. Community onset community associated (COCA): cases that occur in the community (or 
within <2 days of admission) when the patient has not been an inpatient in the trust 
reporting the case in the previous 12 weeks. 

 
We aimed for a reduction in the level of CDI in line with national trajectory and agreed to: 
 

• Review, implement and embed all elements of the CDI recovery and action plan learning 
from the review of 2021/22 in order to improve patient safety and experience. 

• Implement and establish the structured review process for all cases of trust assigned CDI. 

• Embed the role of dedicated CDI Infection Prevention and Control Nurse (IPCN) and 
review the impact of the role. 

• Update and implement the CDI toolbox training programme with an initial focus on 
completion in four key priority areas with a full programme offered by the end of 2022/23. 

• Implement new assurance audits in relation to the ‘focus on five’ for CDI in addition to 
current processes. 

• Complete the action plans and CDI recovery plan by the end of 2022/23, ensuring the 
required standards and good practice are embedded across all clinical areas. 

 
End of year progress  

 
The actions taken during 2022/23 include: 

• CDI action plan reviewed for 2022/23 regarding CDI reduction strategy. 

• Implementation of the structured review process. This has been strengthened with 
improved medical and multidisciplinary team (MDT) input. 

• Implementation and embedding of the role of the CDI IPCN with a lead IPCN and a deputy 
to support in their absence. 

• A meeting with North Tees and Hartlepool NHS Foundation Trust regarding collaborative 
working in relation to cleaning and dec
[...]
 Demonstrate A-E assessment. 

• Understand mental capacity and decision making around nutrition. 

• Make appropriate referrals to the wider multidisciplinary team. 

• Build confidence in patient assessment and multidisciplinary team working. 

This is just a snapshot of the work that went on across the Trust wards to celebrate Nutrition and 
Hydration Week 2023. The ideas and enthusiasm were overwhelming, and some fantastic themes 
observed and shared with colleagues trust wide. 
 

 
Figure 5: Photographs for staff initiatives to celebrate Nutrition and Hydration Week 2023 

 

 Page 25



 

Page 20 of 81 
 

Summary 

There has been a significant focus on nutrition and hydration across the Trust during 2022/23 and 
we are confident that staff are engaged in ensuring that planned improvements have been made, 
and good practice is being embedded and effectively monitored.  
 
Whilst the Trust wide catering survey has been developed further and increasing numbers of 
patients are contributing to this, there is further work to do during 2023/24 to ensure our more 
vulnerable patients can provide their feedback more easily.  
 
3. Using feedback from our patients, their relatives and carers to improve practice. 

The Trust wanted to create opportunities for increased engagement and involvement with our 
patients and their relatives and carers in order to develop responsive and receptive patient 
centred services. We will increase the number of patient experience contacts with patients, their 
relatives, and carers, particularly face to face by ensuring there are fit for purpose facilities within 
the organisation. 
 
We agreed to: 

• Establish a Patient Participation Group. 

• Recruit patients to initiatives across the organisation. 

• Maintain or increase annual patient-led assessments of the care environment (PLACE) 
scores and benchmark to other local and national Trusts.  

• Carry out monthly PLACE-Lite assessments focusing on different areas every month an
[...]
 which to commence deep dive analysis to 
allow targeted reviews and implement actions for improvement.  
 
Other improvements made as a direct result of patient, relative or carer feedback include:  
 

• Creating a more comfortable seating area and hydration station in the Infectious Diseases 
Clinic  

• Introducing a process for ensuring information about delays within the operating theatres 
is communicated to patients awaiting surgery on the wards.  This is being audited to ensure 
it is effective and embedded in practice.  

• The anaesthetic team are reviewing our guidelines regarding the length of pre-operative 
fasting and ensuring this is in line with best practice and Royal College of Anaesthetists 
advice.  

• Enabling email contact to the Endoscopy Department for patients, relatives and carers who 
are unable to use telephones.  

 
There is additional information in section 3.4 of this report regarding other patient experience work 
and progress with other initiatives started during 2022/23.  

Summary 

There has been some significant progress with work to create opportunities for increased 
engagement and involvement with our patients and their relatives and carers to develop 
responsive and receptive patient centred services. And the contribution of the patient-led 
assessments of the care environment continues to provide important information for improvement 
and assurance. Unfortunately, our ambition to record and increase patient experience contacts 
with patients, their relatives, and carers, and to develop improved patient experience facilities 
within the organisation has not been possible to progress due to limited staff resource.  
 Page 30



 

Page 25 of 81 
 

There are many good examples of the value we place on patient, relative and carer feedback and 
how we have used this to improve the services and care we provide, and the environment in 
which we do this. The work with our local Healthwatch and patients to develop our Patient 
Involvement Strategy is a very significant step forward in collaborative working with our 
stakeholders and the strategy will be embedded in the organisation in partnership with patients 
and carers and with the support of Healthwatch. 
 
  

Page 31



 

Page 26 of 81 
 

Quality priorities defined for improvement in 2023-24 
 

The Trust has agreed the following priorities for 2023/24 following a consultation process with 
clinical colleagues and the Council of Governors.  
 

Quality Priorities 2023/24 

Safety Clinical Effectiveness Patient Experience 

We will continue to develop 
a positive safety culture, in 
which openness, fairness 
and accountability is the 
norm. 

We will ensure continuous 
learning and improved 
patient care from GIRFT 
and clinical audits 

We will implement the 
Patient Experience Strategy 
that has been developed in 
collaboration with our 
patients, careers and 
Healthwatch 

We will continue to optimise 
the Trust’s ability to learn 
from incidents, claims and 
inquests to improve 
outcomes for our patients 

We will strengthen the 
mortality review processes, 
ensuring learning from 
deaths is triangulated and 
shared 

We will develop and 
implement a Mental Health 
Strategy to improve care 
and share learning for our 
patients who have mental ill 
health 

We will increase medication 
safety and optimise the 
benefits of ePMA 
 

 We will develop and 
implement shared decision 
making and goals of care 

 
 
The agreed priorities are areas of importance that will make a difference to our patients. Some of 
our priorities are new, whilst others have been revised and carried over from last year. Agreed 
actions will be delivered and monitored during a 12-month period from the 1 April 2023 to 31 
March 2024, with regular updates provided through the year via our quality governance structure.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 32



 

Page 27 of 81 
 

2.2 Statements of assurance from the Board 
 

Relevant health services 
 

During 2022/23, South Tees Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust provided and/or sub-contracted 91 
relevant health services. South Tees Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust has reviewed all the data 
available to them on the quality of care in 91 of these relevant health services.  The income 
generated by the relevant health services reviewed in 2022/23 represents 93.4% of the total 
income generated from the provision of relevant health services by the South Tees Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust for 2022/23.  
 

 

National clinical audits and national confidential enquiries 
 

South Tees Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust is committed to undertaking effective clinical audit 
across our clinical services and recognises that this is a key element for providing high quality 
care. Clinical audit enhances patient care and safety, provides assurance of continuous quality 
improvement and developing and maintaining high quality patient-centred services.  
 
The Trust has a well-structured clinical audit programme which is regularly reviewed to ensure it 
reflects the needs of our acute and community services.  During 2022/23, 60 national clinical 
audits and 3 national confidential enquiries covered relevant health services that South Tees 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust provides. 
 
During 2022/23, South Tees Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust participated in 92% of national 
clinical audits and 100% of national confidential enquiries which it was eligible to participate in. 
Eligibility, for the purpose of this report, is defined as those national audits that the Trust could 
participate in that were not suspended due to the COVID-19 pandemic.  
 
The national clinical audits and national confidential enquiries that the South Tees Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust was eligible to participate in, and for which data collection was completed during 
2022/23 are listed below in Table 3, alongside the number of cases submitted to each audit or 
enquiry as a number or percentage of the number of
[...]
ey 
commission services (including acute care, primary care and mental healthcare) for the whole of 
their population, with a view to improving their population’s health.  
 

Commissioning for Quality and Innovation (CQUIN) 
‘High Quality Care for All’ document included a commitment to make a proportion of providers’ 
income conditional on quality and innovation, through the Commissioning for Quality and 
Innovation (CQUIN) payment framework. 
 

Consultant  
Senior physician or surgeon advising on the treatment of a patient. 
 

Council of Governors 
The Governors help to ensure that the Trust delivers services which meet the needs of patients, 
carers, staff and local stakeholders. 
 

Datix 
IT system that records healthcare risk management, incidents and complaints.  
 

Day case 
Patient who is admitted to hospital for an elective procedure and discharged without an overnight 
stay. 
 

Duty of Candour 
The duty of candour is a statutory (legal) duty to be open and honest with patients (or ‘service 
users’), or their families, when something goes wrong that appears to have caused or could lead 
to significant harm in the future. It applies to all health and social care organisations registered 
with the regulator, the Care Quality Commission (CQC) in England. 
 

Elective 
A planned episode of care, usually involving a day case or in patient procedure. 
 

Electronic Patient Record 
Digital based notes record system which replaces a paper-based recording system. This allows 
easier storage, retrieval and modifications to patient records.  
 

Electronic Prescribing and Medicines Administration (EPMA) 
Allows prescriptions to be transmitted and populated electronically, replacing paper and faxed 
prescriptions. 
 

Emergency 
An urgent unplanned episode of care. 
 Page 82



 

Page 77 of 81 
 

 

Fall 
A fall is defined as an unintentional/unexpected loss of balance resulting in coming to rest on the 
floor, the ground, or an object below knee level. 
 

Foundation Trust 
A type of NHS Trust in England that has been created to devolve decision-making from central 
government control to local organisations and communities, so they are more responsive to the 
needs and wishes of their local people. NHS foundation Trusts provide and develop healthcare 
according to core NHS principles – free care, based on need and not on ability to pay. 
NHS Foundation Trusts have members drawn from patients, the public and staff, and are 
governed by a Board of Governors comprising people elected from and by the membership base. 
 

Governance 
A mechanism to provide accountability for the ways an organisation manages itself. 
 

Health care associated infections (HCAI) 
These are infections that are acquired because of healthcare interventions. There are a number 
of factors that can increase the risk of acquiring an infection, but high standards of infection control 
practice minimise the risk of occurrence. 
 

Healthwatch 
Healthwatch are the national consumer champion in health and care. They have been given 
significant statutory powers to ensure the voice of the consumer is strengthened and heard by 
those who commission, deliver and regulate health and care services. 
 

HSMR (Hospital Standardised Mortality Ratio) 

This is a scoring system that works by taking a hospital’s crude mortality rate and adjusting it for 
a variety of factors – population size, age profile, level of poverty, range of treatments and 
operations provided, etc. It is possible to calculate two scores – the mortality rate that would be 
expected for any given hospital and its actual observed rate. 
 

Inpatient 
Patient requiring an overnight stay in hospital. 
 

InPhase 
A suite of Oversight Apps to achieve swift, triangulated, compliance, assurance and monitor 
continuous improvement in the NHS 
 
 
Integrated Care Board (ICB) 
This is a statutory NHS organisation which is responsible for developing a plan for meeting the 
health needs of the population
[...]
sparent methodology.  It looks at deaths following hospital 
treatment which take place in or out of hospital for 30 days following discharge and is based on 
all conditions. 
 
South Tees Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Includes The Friarage Hospital (FHN) and James Cook University Hospital (JCUH) and 
community services in Hambleton, Richmondshire, Middlesbrough, Redcar and Cleveland. 
 

TEWV 

Page 86



 

Page 81 of 81 
 

Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Trust, supporting Mental Health and Learning Disabilities for 
County Durham and Darlington, Teesside, North Yorkshire, York and Selby. 
 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - Health Scrutiny Panel - 21 March 2023
	4 South Tees NHS Foundation Trust - Quality Account for 2022/2023



Minutes of the meeting


Health Scrutiny Panel 19 June 2023 
 

 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
A meeting of the Health Scrutiny Panel was held on Monday 19 June 2023. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Banks (Chair), M Storey (Vice-Chair), C Cooper, P Gavigan, 
D Jackson, J Kabuye, J Walker and L Mason (Substitute) (Substitute for D Coupe) 
 

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

C Blair (Director) (North East & North Cumbria Integrated Care Board), E Craigie 
(Teesside Live), M Graham (South Tees Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust), M Lal 
(Associate Medical Director) (South Tees Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust) and 
H Lloyd (Chief Nurse) (South Tees Hospital NHS Foundation Trust) 

 
OFFICERS: G Moore 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors D Coupe and D Jones 

 
23/1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Name of Member Type of Interest Item/Nature of Interest 

Councillor J Banks Non-Pecuniary Agenda Item 4 (South Tees NHS 
Foundation Trust - Quality Account 
for 2022/2023) - Family member is 
employed by the Trust. 

Councillor C Cooper Non-Pecuniary Agenda Item 4 (South Tees NHS 
Foundation Trust - Quality Account 
for 2022/2023) - Member is a 
Community Nurse and on occasion 
has visited the Trust to provide 
advice on her patients. 

 
 

23/2 MINUTES - HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL - 21 MARCH 2023 
 

 The minutes of the Health Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 21 March 2023 were submitted and 
approved as a correct record. 
 

23/3 SOUTH TEES NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - QUALITY ACCOUNT FOR 2022/2023 
 

 The Health Scrutiny Panel welcomed the opportunity to consider the South Tees NHS 
Foundation Trust’s draft Quality Account for 2022/2023. 
 
A formal written response, detailing the scrutiny panel’s comments and feedback, needed to 
be submitted to the Trust by Monday, 26 June 2023. 
 
At the meeting, the Trust’s Chief Nurse and Associate Medical Director were in attendance to 
provide an outline of the priorities for improvement and the quality of services at the Trust. 
 
The Associate Medical Director advised that, in 2019, an inspection had been conducted by 
the Care Quality Commission (CQC) to review whether the services provided by the Trust 
were safe, caring, effective and responsive to people’s needs. Following the 2019 inspection, 
the CQC had rated the Trust as ‘Requires Improvement’. However, the scrutiny panel was 
advised that a more recent inspection had been undertaken in November 2022, whereby the 
CQC had upgraded the Trust’s rating to ‘Good’. The scrutiny panel congratulated the Trust on 
that significant achievement and commended the hard work, commitment and dedication of its 
staff. 
 
In terms of the 2019 inspection, the Chief Nurse explained that three areas had been rated as 
‘Requires Improvement’, i.e. ensuring services were ‘Safe’, ‘Effective’ and ‘Well Led’. The 
scrutiny panel heard that a significant amount of improvement work had been undertaken to 
ensure those areas were now judged as ‘Good’. Members heard that a new distribution 



19 June 2023 

 

leadership model had been implemented, which aimed to empower staff members and involve 
them in decision-making in respect of the management of resources and the delivery of care 
in the hospitals and communities. The scrutiny panel welcomed those practices that had been 
adopted to promote a positive culture that supported and valued staff. 
 
The Associate Medical Director advised that more doctors, nurses and midwives had joined 
the Trust and recruitment remained a key focus. It was also commented that the Trust had 
experienced the largest national increase in the number of staff members who would 
recommend the organisation as a place to work. 
 
The scrutiny panel was advised that there was a continued commitment of staff members in 
ensuring access to services and care. Members heard that, since 2019: 
 

 over 2 million outpatient appointments had taken place; 

 over a million diagnostic scans had been undertaken; 

 110,000 surgical procedures had been performed; 

 care had been delivered closer to home for more than 3 million patients; and 

 more than 0.5 million had accessed accident and emergency care facilities.  
 
The Chief Nurse advised that the Trust’s staff teams had worked incredibly hard to improve 
the quality of care for all patients and the Trust was delighted that it had been upgraded to 
‘Good’. It was highlighted that the Trust had become one of the first acute hospital trusts in 
England, since the start of the COVID-19 pandemic in 2020, to achieve a rating improvement 
to ‘Good’ from the CQC for the care delivered to patients and service users. It was 
commented that the staff at the Trust should feel immensely proud of that achievement. 
 
Members heard that the Trust continued to focus on promoting the safety and wellbeing of 
staff members, patients, and service users. It was acknowledged that improvement work 
would continue, to enable the Trust to recover from the detrimental impact of the pandemic. 
The Trust’s Quality Priorities for 2023/24 were outlined to the scrutiny panel: 
 
In terms of Safety: 

 

 The Trust would continue to develop a positive safety culture, in which openness, 
fairness and accountability was the norm. 

 The Trust would continue to optimise its ability to learn from incidents, claims and 
inquests to improve outcomes for its patients. 

 The Trust would increase medication safety and optimise the benefits of Electronic 
Prescribing and Medicines Administration (ePMA). 

 
In terms of Clinical Effectiveness: 
 

 The Trust would ensure continuous learning and improved patient care from Getting It 
Right First Time (GIRFT), a national programme that undertook clinically-led reviews, 
and clinical audits. 

 The Trust would strengthen the mortality review processes, ensuring learning from 
deaths was triangulated and shared. 

 
In terms of Patient Experience: 

 

 The Trust would implement the Patient Experience Strategy that had been developed 
in collaboration with its patients, carers and HealthWatch. 

 The Trust would develop and implement a Mental Health Strategy to improve care 
and share learning for its patients who had mental ill health. 

 The Trust would develop and implement shared decision making and goals of care. 
 
The Associate Medical Director advised that the Trust’s Digital Safety and Quality First 
Programme 2022-24 planned to introduce digital systems, including:  
 

 Electronic Patient Records - A digital based notes record system, which would replace 
a paper-based recording system and allow easier storage, retrieval and modifications 
to patient records. 

 Electronic Prescribing and Medicines Administration (EPMA) - a system, which would 



19 June 2023 

 

allow prescriptions to be transmitted and populated electronically, replacing paper and 
faxed prescriptions. 

 
Members heard that the implementation of a record system planned to allow access to a 
single on-line patient record, which would integrate with other electronic systems, such as GP 
records. It was commented that the introduction of the system would undoubtedly improve the 
coordination and delivery of care. In addition, the implementation of the EPMA planned to 
reduce the number of prescribing errors. 
 
In response to a Member’s query regarding challenges faced by the Trust, the Associate 
Medical Director explained that the COVID-19 pandemic had been an extremely challenging 
time and there had been capacity issues, particularly in respect of intensive care services. To 
cope with increased demand, many non-urgent appointments had been put on hold and many 
services reduced, which had resulted in a major backlog for the Trust. In addition, workforce 
issues had been encountered by the Trust, with high staff sickness levels being reported, 
which were often due to COVID-19 related sickness. 
 
In response to a Member’s query regarding the amalgamation of the trusts, the Chief Nurse 
advised that a decision had been made for South Tees NHS Foundation Trust to come 
together with North Tees and Hartlepool NHS Foundation Trust to form a hospital group. It 
was commented that the move planned to support shared goals by formalising the way in 
which the Trusts worked together in the interests of the people and communities across the 
Tees Valley. By forming one hospital group, the Trusts could learn rapidly from one another 
and the professional knowledge of senior clinicians (across both organisations) could be 
accessed to facilitate effective learning, secure improvements and support change. It was 
highlighted that effective planning of the merger would be of critical importance, to ensure that 
high-quality patient-centred services across the Trusts were developed and maintained. The 
Director of the North East and North Cumbria ICB advised that the Trusts had previously 
worked well together to determine new concepts and models in respect of the delivery of 
urgent care, which focussed on learning opportunities identified at the Urgent Treatment 
Centre based at North Tees. It was envisaged that joint working would enable the Trusts to 
share best practice and resources and enable the development of new improved models and 
pathways for delivering care across the Tees Valley. The importance of joint working in 
relation to health outcomes, to promote good health and prevent ill health, was also 
highlighted. The Director of the ICB advised that the Health Inequalities Board, a partnership 
group (involving public health colleagues, the ICB and the Trust), regularly discussed the 
factors that influenced and impacted on health outcomes for people across South Tees to 
ensure timely access to targeted support, care and treatment. 
 
A Member raised a query regarding the pressures faced by urgent and emergency services. 
In response, the Director of the ICB advised that discussions were being held regarding the 
potential future development of an Urgent Treatment Centre (UTC) on the site of James Cook 
University Hospital, which planned to manage and mitigate the current demand. Furthermore, 
the Chief Nurse advised that work was being undertaken to reduce avoidable emergency 
admissions. That work included signposting to the right services. 
 
In response to a Member’s query regarding patient experiences, the Chief Nurse advised that 
a Mental Health Strategy and a Patient Experience Strategy were being implemented. It was 
commented that those strategies demonstrated a positive commitment, from the Trust, to 
ensure: 
 

 staff members were able to recognise and respond to patients with mental health 
needs; and 

 patients felt respected, supported and valued and were able to raise concerns without 
fear. 

 
A Member raised a query in respect of Clostridioides difficile (C. difficile).  In response, the 
Chief Nurse advised that the rates of incidence associated with Clostridioides difficile (C. 
difficile) infections had increased nationally, however, infection control remained a key priority 
and an ongoing focus for the Trust. It was highlighted that high standards of infection control 
practice were promoted to minimise the risk of occurrence. It was also advised that the 
pandemic had resulted in an increase in health care associated infections. 
 
A Member queried the reasons for the Trust not completing some of the national audits, such 



19 June 2023 

 

as the National Obesity Audit.  In response, the Chief Nurse explained that difficulties had 
been encountered in responding to some audits, as patient records were currently paper-
based. It was commented, however, that once the digital system was implemented, patient 
records and associated data would become more easily accessible. 
 
A Member expressed concern in respect of the Trust’s performance against national priorities. 
The Chief Nurse advised that the Trust had faced many challenges since the pandemic and it 
was working hard to address those areas and improve performance outcomes. 
 
A discussion ensued and the scrutiny panel was supportive of the 2023/24 priorities and 
looked forward to continuing to receive updates on progress during the year ahead. The 
scrutiny panel wished to place on record its gratitude for the significant and widespread 
improvements that had taken place over the last year by staff across the Trust. It was 
commented that the Trust was truly committed to ensuring that its specialist, acute and 
community services provided people with safe, effective, compassionate and high-quality 
care. That had been evidenced, not only by the recent results of CQC inspection, but also by 
the Trust’s future priorities and its continued commitment to improvement, promoting best 
practice standards and developing responsive and receptive patient centred services. 
 
AGREED  
 

1. That the South Tees Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust’s 2022/2023 Quality 
Account document be noted. 

2. That a letter containing the comments made by the Health Scrutiny Panel, in 
respect of the 2022/23 Quality Account, be sent to the Trust by 26 June 2023. 

 

 
 

 
 
 


